

County of Monterey

Board of Supervisors Chambers 168 W. Alisal St., 1st Floor Salinas, CA 93901

Legislation Details (With Board Report)

File #: ZA 17-035 **Name:** PLN170080 - Shirvani

Type: Zoning Administrator Status: Agenda Ready

File created: 6/23/2017 In control: Monterey County Zoning Administrator

On agenda: 6/29/2017 Final action:

Title: PLN170080 - SHIRVANI

Accept request to withdraw the application.

Project Location: 157 Carmel Riviera Rd, Carmel, Carmel Area Land Use Plan Proposed CEQA action: Withdrawing an application is not a project subject to CEQA

Sponsors:

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. Staff Report, 2. Exhibit A - Applicant Submittal Proof of Compliance

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
6/29/2017	1	Monterey County Zoning Administrator		

PLN170080 - SHIRVANI

Accept request to withdraw the application.

Project Location: 157 Carmel Riviera Rd, Carmel, Carmel Area Land Use Plan

Proposed CEQA action: Withdrawing an application is not a project subject to CEQA

RECOMMENDATION:

It is recommended that the Zoning Administrator accept request to withdraw the application. There will be no hearing and the file will be closed.

SUMMARY/DISCUSSION:

RMA-Planning received an application for a Design Approval to clear Code Enforcement case (16CE00465). The subject of the code case was the non-conforming painting (orange) of a previously approved fence. The property is located at Carmel Riviera Drive, Carmel (Assessor's Parcel Number 243-153-002-000-000), Carmel Land Use Plan, Coastal Zone.

A Design Approval application was processed as an Administrative Design Approval (PLN170080). Staff mailed a "Pending Approval Notice" with an appeal date of April 7, 2017. On April 6, 2017, a concerned member of the public filed a request to refer the decision to the Zoning Administrator.

On June 13, 2017, a notice was mailed and posted for the June 29, 2017 Zoning Administrator hearing. On June 15, 2017, the applicant, Mr. Shirvani, notified planning staff that they agreed to revise the paint colors (See Attachment 1), to be consistent with the Carmel Area Land Use Plan, Policy 2.2.3.6, and the neighborhood character. This action clears the open Code Enforcement Case and negates the need for a Design Approval.

Prepared by: Dee Van Donselaar, RMA-Associate Planner Reviewed by: Brandon Swanson, RMA-Services Manager

Approved by: Carl Holm, AICP, RMA Director

Attachments:

File #: ZA 17-035, Version: 1

Exhibit A - Withdrawal letter from applicant